after SAO joined the Pelorus consolidated tax group.

13. Auditor’s remuneration

2023

$
2022

$

Audit and other audit related services  60,860 45,232
Total  60,860 45,232

14. Commitments and contingencies

There are no other commitments and contingencies as at 30 June 2023 (2022: Nil).

15. Prior period adjustment

During the year, the Group adopted the following material accounting policies with retrospective application:
AASB 9 Financial Instruments
AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements
AASB 112 Income Taxes

In prior periods, certain revaluation gains and losses on financial assets, and the associated movement on
deferred tax liabilities had been recorded through Other Comprehensive Income. With the retrospective
application of the above material accounting policies, these revaluations gain and losses, and movements in
deferred tax liabilities have been reclassified within Profit or Loss.

Accordingly, the comparative information for the year ended 30 June 2022 have been restated to reflect the
effects of this change in policy.

Notes to the Financial Statements

 17

 2022

As previously
stated
$’000

Prior period
adjustment

$’000

2022
Restated

$’000
Unrealised gain on revaluation of financial assets - 834 834
Income tax expense 199 (91) (108)
Profit for the year 494 743 1,237
Unrealised gain on revaluation of financial assets 834 (834) -
Deferred tax (91) 91 -
Other comprehensive income 743 (743) -
Retained earnings 8,631 10,790 19,421
Asset revaluation reserve 10,790 (10,790) -

16. Subsequent Events

On 24 August BlackWall Limited announced an intention to make a take over bid of Pelorus. BlackWall is
offering 1 BWF share for every 3 Pelorus shares and the acquisition is subject to meetings held by BWF and
WOT shareholders.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, since the end of the financial year there have been no other matters or
circumstances that have materially affected the Group’s operations or may materially affect its operations, state
of affairs or the results of operations in future financial periods.

17. Controlled entities

Name
Country of

[…]

entity’s perspective, major assets and liabilities that are exposed to financial risk were already included in the
Group’s balances therefore no separate disclosure is presented.

This note presents information about the Group's exposure to each of the above risks, their objectives, policies,
and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the management of capital.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and overseeing of the risk management
framework. They monitor the Group’s risk exposure by regularly reviewing finance and property markets.

Notes to the Financial Statements

 20

The Group holds the following major financial instruments:

 2023
$’000

2022
$’000

Financial Assets
Financial assets 60,166 33,309
Loans 1,200 240
Financial liabilities
Borrowings - 3,397

(b) Market risk

(i) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will
fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates and the interest rates on borrowings is as
follows:
 June 2023 June 2022
 Interest

rate
%

Balance

$’000

Interest
rate

%

Balance

$’000
Loan Receivables – BlackWall employees 7.10 1,198 - -
Borrowings – SAO Investments - - 2.85 (3,397)

Sensitivity analysis:

At 30 June, if interest rates on borrowings had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other
variables held constant, profit would have been affected as follows:

  Net profit
   Higher / (Lower)

Movement in interest rates
2023
$’000

2022
$’000

+ 1.0% 12 (34)
- 1.0%   (12)   34

 (ii) Price risk

The major exposure is the Group’s investments in financial assets. In relation to the investment in WOT
securities, a 10% decrease in the ASX trading price (from the price at 30 June 2023, i.e. $1.14 per
security) would result in an unrealised loss of $3.6 million (2022: $2.2 million) to profit.

(c) Credit risk

The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or other security, at balance date to
recognised financial assets, is the carrying amount, net of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as
disclosed in the balance sheet and notes to the financial statements.